Murata Power Solutions’ new DMR20-1-TMP thermistor-input thermometer modules provide a simple
cost-effective way to accurately measure air temperatures from -40 to +221°F (-40 to +105°C).
The user can choose between Celsius or Fahrenheit readings via a rear pc-board jumper. Each ther-
mometer is supplied with an epoxy-dipped NTC thermistor probe and is factory-calibrated to a typical
accuracy of ±1°F. The probe features 18 inch (46cm) long leads to allow for remote installation.
Operating power can be from either 24Vac (50/60Hz) or 6 to 50V DC supplies. Two display-bright-
ness levels are provided to ensure optimal readability under various ambient lighting environments.
Typical power consumption from a 12 or 24Vdc supply is 3mA in the low brightness setting, and 5mA

TB2
JP2
Ordering Information
DMR20-1-TMP-R-C Digital Thermometer (Red LED) with NTC Thermistor
Tooling
DMR20-1-KP 1.2 in. (30.5mm) Round knockout punch (no keying notch)
DMR20-2-KP 1.2 in. 930.5mm) Round knockout punch (with four keying
notches)
DMR20-3-KP 1/8 in. and 3/16 in. (3.2 and 4.7mm) key-notch nibbler tool
Note: An M30 x 1.5 nylon hex nut and EPDM sealing gasket are supplied with each thermometer.
The “-C” suffix denotes RoHS compliance.
DMR20-1-TMP
Digital Thermometer with Thermistor Probe
MPM_DMR20-1-TMP.A02 Page 2 of 5
NANO
Figure 2. Panel Installation
time lag fuse, in accordance with applicable regulatory codes.
 All input supply wiring must be rated for the voltages and currents they will
conduct and comply with any code or application-mandated requirements per-
taining to the user’s specific installation. 300V, UL-rated hook-up wire suitable
for the intended application is required. TB1 is to be used only for powering the
meter’s internal circuitry; it must not be used to supply power to external loads.
 The recommended TB1 supply wire size is 18AWG to 26AWG (1.0mm2 to
0.14mm2) solid or stranded copper wire. The supply wires must be properly
stripped and attached to TB1 such that their insulation is not pinched by the
screw terminal. Recommended insulation strip length is 0.2 in. (5.1mm). When
using stranded wire, verify that there are no loose or stray strands that could
potentially cause a short circuit across the unit’s supply input.
 Observe correct polarity when connecting a DC power source to TB1; see
the Mechanical Specifications section of this data sheet for more information.
However, intermittent or continuous application of reverse-polarity voltages up to
–75V will not damage the meter.
 When a 24Vac supply is used to power DMR20-1-TMP, it must be derived
from the secondary output of a suitably rated step-down voltage transformer.
The transformer must provide the minimum level of primary-to-secondary safety
isolation required for the user’s intended application. As previously noted, the
thermistor probe and its wire leads are not electrically isolated from the power